



Santa Clara Law Santa Clara Law Digital Commons

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
Litigation

Research Projects and Empirical Data

1-1-2011

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Chamber of Commerce of U.S.

United States Chamber of Commerce

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

United States Chamber of Commerce, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Chamber of Commerce of U.S." (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 223.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/223>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 11-5047

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

K. LEE BLALACK II
Counsel of Record
BRIAN BOYLE
JOSHUA DEAHL
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF SEPARATE BRIEF	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xi
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. IF THE MINIMUM COVERAGE MANDATE IS HELD TO EXCEED CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS, HEALTH INSURANCE REFORM PROVISIONS IN THE PPACA SHOULD ALSO BE INVALIDATED AS NON-SEVERABLE FROM THE MANDATE	9
A. Applying Severability Analysis to the PPACA	9
B. A Proper Approach to Severability Compels the Conclusion that the PPACA’s Guaranteed-Issue and Community-Rating Provisions Are Non-Severable from the Individual Mandate.....	13
C. Health Insurance Reforms Beyond the Guaranteed-Issue and Community-Rating Provisions Are Similarly Intertwined With the Individual Mandate for Severability Purposes	18
1. The PPACA’s risk-adjustment provision	18
2. The PPACA’s bar on annual limits for benefits	20
3. The PPACA’s Medical Loss Ratio provision	22
II. IF THE MINIMUM COVERAGE MANDATE IS HELD TO EXCEED CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS AND THE COURT DOES NOT INVALIDATE THE ENTIRE ACT, IT SHOULD REMAND TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONDUCT THE SEVERABILITY ANALYSIS IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ackerley Commc’ns of Mass., Inc. v. City of Cambridge,
135 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1998).....28

* *Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,
480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 9, 10, 11, 13

Am. Banker’s Ass’n v. Gould,
412 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005)28

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936).....17

Chesapeake B&M, Inc. v. Harford County, Md.,
58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995)28

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. 3:10-cv-91, 2011
WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011)4, 6, 11, 12

* *Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....9

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)28

Virginia v. Sebelius,
728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010) 4, 10, 11

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)28

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 400127

* 26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 2, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1803127

42 U.S.C. § 18063 6, 7, 18, 19

* 42 U.S.C. § 18091 3, 15, 17, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg	11, 14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....	11, 14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2.....	11, 14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	11, 14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....	11, 13, 14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-5.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-7.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11	20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18	22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94	26, 27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.17A-060 (1994).....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2736-C.....	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 420-G:6.....	16
N.J. Stat. § 17B:27A-22	16
N.Y. Ins. L. §§ 3231, 3232	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4080B	16
Wash. Code § 48.43.012	16
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 25	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Interim Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 37,188 (June 28, 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Legislative History	
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. § 255 (as passed by House, Nov. 7, 2009)	10
<i>Hearing of the Oversight & Investigations Subcomm. of the H. Energy & Commerce Comm.</i> (Feb. 16, 2011)	22
<i>Making Health Care Work for American Families: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 111th Cong. 11 (Mar. 17, 2009)	15
Other Authorities	
Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Medical Loss Ratio	25
General Accounting Office, <i>Health Care Reform: Considerations for Risk Adjustment under Community Rating</i> , GAO/HEHS 94-173	19
Jonathan Gruber, Center for American Progress, <i>Why We Need the Individual Mandate</i> , at 1 (Apr. 8, 2010).....	16
Mark A. Hall, <i>An Evaluation of New York’s Reform Law</i> , 25 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 71, 97 (2000).....	17
Bradley Herring, <i>An Economic Perspective on the Individual Mandate’s Severability from the PPACA</i> , 364 New Eng. J. Med. 16e (Mar. 10, 2011)	15, 16, 26
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Employer Health Benefits Annual Survey</i> (2005).....	1
Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 133 (2000).....	17
Robert Kuttner, <i>The Risk-Adjustment Debate</i> , 339 New Eng. J. Med. 1952 (Dec. 24, 1998)	19
Anthony T. Lasso, National Institute for Health Care Management Foundation, <i>Community Rating and Guaranteed Issue in the Individual Health Insurance Market</i> (Jan. 2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Letter from Karen Weldin Stewart, Del. Ins. Comm’r, to Sec. Kathleen Sebelius (May 12, 2011)	25
Letter from Sharon P. Clark, Ky. Ins. Comm’r, to Sec. Kathleen Sebelius (Feb. 16, 2011) [delete, add in Del Comm'r letter].....	25
Letter from Steven B. Larsen to Mila Kofman, Me. Superintendent of Ins. (Mar. 8, 2011)	26
Roberta B. Meyer, <i>Justification for Permitting Life Insurers to Continue to Underwrite on the Basis of Genetic Information and Genetic Test Results</i> , 27 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1271 (1993).....	16, 17
President Barack Obama, Remarks to a Joint Session of Congress on Health Care (Sept. 9, 2009).....	2
Robert Pear, <i>Four States Get Waivers to Carry Out Health Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 17, 2011.....	22
<i>Scoreboard</i> , Politico, May 18, 2011	25
